# 501815364 02/09/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Michael Kelly	08/02/2011
Brian Tyrrell	07/27/2011
Curtis Colonero	08/02/2011
Robert Berger	07/27/2011
Kenneth Schultz	08/02/2011
James Wey	07/27/2011
Daniel Mooney	08/02/2011
Lawrence Candell	08/05/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Massachusetts Institute of Technology		
Street Address:	77 Massachusetts Avenue		
City:	Cambridge		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02139		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13299995

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (617)342-4001

 Phone:
 617-342-4000

 Email:
 sdinicola@foley.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Foley & Lardner LLP
Address Line 1: 111 Huntington Avenue

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

**PATENT** 

REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0655

P \$40.00 132999

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	099477-0146MIT13049LUS02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan C. DiNicola
Total Attachments: 10 source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page1.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page2.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page3.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page4.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page5.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page6.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page7.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page8.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page9.tif source=099477-0146ASSIGN#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0656

### ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor (hereinafter referred to singly and collectively as "ASSIGNOR") has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto

The Massachusetts Institute of Technology 77 Massachusetts Avenue Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its successors and assigns, his or her full and exclusive right, title and interest for the United States, its territories and possessions, and all foreign countries in and to this invention relating to

# DIGITAL READOUT METHOD AND APPARATUS

and the same of th	The state of the s
check one	[ ] executed concurrently herewith,
	[ ] executed on,
	[X] Serial No. 11/978351 Filed 10/29/2007

as set forth in this United States Patent Application

as well as in and to (a) all improvements and modifications of the above-identified invention or inventions, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the Paris Convention and any other international agreement; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES ASSIGNEE to file patent applications in any or all countries on the above-identified invention or inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of ASSIGNEE or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may deem advisable under the International Convention or otherwise.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Page 1 of 6

BOST\_1932622.1

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representative or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, and declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Foley & Lardner LLP do not personally represent ASSIGNOR OR ASSIGNOR's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of ASSIGNEE; since said attorneys and agents cannot provide legal advice to ASSIGNOR with respect to this Assignment, ASSIGNOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

Atty. Dkt. No. 099477-0102
Executed this 2 day of Quaust, 2016
Et. 1.09
State of MP MICHAEL KELLY
County of Middle sex
On this A day of
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature We Key
My Commission Expires: March 2, 2018
(Seal)
Executed this day of, 20
BRIAN TYRRELL
State of)
County of
On this
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature
My Commission Expires:

Page 3 of 6

BOST\_1932622.1

(Scal)

Executed this	day of	••••••	_, 20		
		سيسد	N	MICHAEL KE	ILY
State of	)				
County of	)				
On thisday of for said county), personally appeared subscribed to the within instrument a signature on the instrument the perso	nd acknowledged t	o me that ho/she ex-	ecuted the same in hi	is/her authorized cap	
WITNESS my hand and official scal.					
Signature		<del></del> ':			
My Commission Expires:	u.				
(Scal)					
Executed this $ZI$	day of _	Tuly	.20//.	77_2	<u></u>
		Milleria	E	MIAN TYRR	ELL.
State of	)				
County of middleSe				•	
On this <b>074</b> thay of	nd acknowledged t	io me that he/she ex	ecuted the same in h	is/her authorized cap	acity, and that by his/her
WITNESS my hand and official seal.					
Signature	<u> </u>	<del></del> ;	Rough Contract		
My Commission Expires: <u>Fe</u>	b 17+h	2017	10	KEQI A Noisy Pu Denomentation of si Ny Convenient February 17.	
(Swait)				See See Some Allianith	in Min Minolilling.

Page 3 of 6

Executed this, 20	<u>V</u>
	Curtis colonero
State of <u>IM</u> ( <del>)</del>	
County of Middlesey	222101
On this 2 day of Agust 2011, before me, for said county), personally appeared CURTIS COLONERO, who proved to me or name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she chis/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the country of the country o	eccuted the same in his/her authorized engaging and that he
WITNESS my hand and official scal.  Signature	
My Commission Expires: March 2. 2018	*
(Sent)	
Executed this day of, 20	
un production of the contraction	ROBERT BERGER
State of)	1/4/291/14 2 25/04/4/2/14
The state of the s	
County of	
County of	(a nargery suthing in and
	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
On this	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
On this	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name
On thisday of	basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name

Page 4 of 6

BOST\_1932622.1

Executed this	day of_		20		
a. a.			CU	RTIS COLON	ERO
State of					
County of	)				
On this day of for said county), personally appears name is subscribed to the within inshigher signature on the instrument	trument and ackno	rwledged to me that	he/she executed the san	ne in his/her authorized	l capacity, and that by
WITNESS my hand and official sec					
Signatore	***************************************				
My Commission Expires:					
(Scal)					
an i gigir m	man de la company		00.11		
Executed this 2	Y‱ day or _	-silly	Robert	L Berge	2
essa MA	ų,		R	OBERT BERG	ER
State ofMA County ofOldle_					
On this 27 Halay of for said county), personally appears		, 20 <b>8 f</b> , trefor	eme. Ken	; Ken	(a notary public in and
for said county), personally appeare subscribed to the within instrument aignature on the instrument the pers	and acknowledged	i to me that he/she o	recented the same in his	Ther suthorized expects	the person whose name in y, and that by his/her
WITNESS my hand and official sea	i.				
Signsture					
My Commission Espires:	Ees 17	, 2017	(1) / (com	KEO! REN NOW PLOSE CONTRACTO OF MARRIES NY CONTRACTOR SERVI	
Posterio C.			The state of the s	Fathramy 17, 2017	

Page 4 of 6

Executed this 2 day of Agrs 7, 20//.
Jenney / Charles
State of MA County of Madley (KENNETH SCHULTZ)
County of Maddley
On this 2 day of 1, 0, 4, 1, 20 1) before me, (a notary public is and for said county), personally appeared KENNETH SCHIETZ, who proved to me on the hasis of satisfactory systemce to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Olicia Scale Scale
My Commission Expires: 3-2 - 2018
(Scal)
Executed this day of, 20
Executed this day of, 20
JAMES WEY
JAMES WEY  State of
JAMES WEY
State of
State of
State of
State of

Page 5 of 6

BOST\_1932622.1

Executed th	isday of		, 20		
			<del></del>	KENNETH SCH	ULTZ
State of	)				
County of	)				
On this differently, personally a name is subscribed to the within his/her signature on the instr	his instrument and ack	nowledged to me ti	nat he/she executed	the same in his/her author	ized capacity, and that by
WITNESS my hand and offic	rial seal.				
Signature	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<del>umuum</del> '			
My Commission Expires:					
(Soal)					
Executed th	is <u>27</u> day of	JULY	, 20 <u>//</u>		
			1	روس JAMES WE	
01			/	JAMES WE	Ĭ
State ofA			U		ş
County of middle			· &	i, 6	
On this to the for said county), personally a subscribed to the within instraight on the instrument the country of the country	ument and acknowledge	d to me that he/sh	e executed the same	in his/hor authorized cap	pares
WITNESS my hand and offic	ial seal.	<u>.</u> .			
Signature /C-		000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
My Commission Expires: _	Tes 1741	5, 201	7	COMPONE NAVO	KECI HEN Notary Public ALIM OF MASSACHUSETYS Unimitesion Expires Enuary 17, 2017
(3492)				William Hilliam Committee of the Committ	

Page 5 of 6

Execu	ted this 2	······································	7)	, 20_4/	.5	ar.	
					- /2	Mas	المناور ومسيور
State of	Mass	Š.	The state of the s		DANIEL N	MOONEY	Se Sperit Land
State of	Gebles		3%	n.	ng.		
	a day of 0 onally appeared De ithin instrument an	AND LAST 27 NOTE MOONEY, and acknowledged to a	VRO provud ta me ne that havaba ava	On the basis of a		ince to he the pers	public in on whose i that by bis
WITNESS my hand.		Luly.					
My Commission Exp	ms: Meech	3.2018			.49		
(fical)							
Execut	ed this	day of		20			
		day of			WRENCE:	CANDELL	
State of		day of	***		WRENCE :	CANDELL	
		day of			VRENCE :	CANDELL	
State of	day of		before me.	LA <sup>3</sup>	of satisfactory c	(s notary	nublic in a person who and that b
State of County of On this	day of nally appeared EAN he within instrument the per		before me.	LA <sup>3</sup>	of satisfactory c	(s notary	nublic in a Serson who and that b
State of	day of nally appeared LAV he within instrument the per d official seal.	20 WRENCE CANDEL nt and acknowledged son, or the entity ups	before me.	LA <sup>3</sup>	of satisfactory c	(s notary	aublic is a Sorson who and that h
County ofOn this	duy of sally appeared LAV he within instrument the per d official seal.	20 WRENCE CANDEL nt and acknowledged son, or the entity ups	before me.	LA <sup>3</sup>	of satisfactory c	(s notary	nublic in a serson who and that b

Page 6 of 6

BOST\_1932622,1

Executed this	day of	, 20		
		,		
		, ni julija ja j	T 1 8 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	
State of			DANIEL MOONEY	
County of	)			
	······································	Sa Nachara	i do morno	e modelle la cas
for said county), personally appeared D is subscribed to the within instrument a signature on the instrument the person.	ANIEL MOONEY. mi acknowledged to	who proved to me on the hasis of me that he/she executed the sam	ie in his/her authorized capacity, and	m whose dame
WITNESS my hand and official scal				
Signature		÷'		
My Commission Expires:				
(Seal)				
Executed this <u>5</u>	_day of Ax	igust , 20 11.		
			h last	7
Carlo Carlo Carlo	<u> </u>	L	AWRENCE CANDELL	
State of MA				
County of Middleses	tis (1.1) 	$\wedge$	1.000	
On this day of for said county), personally appeared L name is subscribed to the within instru- his/her signature on the instrument the	AWRENCE CAND ment and acknowled	ELL, who proved to me on the halled to me the halled to me that he she executed to	usis of satisfactory evidence to be the no same in his/her authorized capacit	y, and that by
WITNESS my hangland official soul	~ ~	<b>Y</b>		
Signature U 4	K.K.	<i>!</i>		
My Commission Expires:	106 ,4 1	<b>\$</b> -		
(Sept)				
4 <b>%</b>				
		Page 6 of 6		

PATENT REEL: 027679 FRAME: 0666

BOST\_4932622.1